FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03

03-10-2005

Docket No.: NEX-514

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → → ▼ 102956/15	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Offic	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): John P. Barber	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Robert C. Cravens, II Antonios Challita	Name: Nexicor LLC	
Susan A. Stanton	Address: an Ohio limited liability company	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	422 Wards Corner Road, Suite B	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Loveland State/Prov.: Ohio	
☐ Other	Country: United States ZIP: 45140	
Execution Date: March 12, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is: March 12, 2004	
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)	
03/04/2005 EFLORES 00000125 11068592		
A/ FC-0034		
40.00 OP		
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Frederick H. Gribbell	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Registration No. 33,892	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account	
Address: FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, LLC		
10250 Alliance Road, Suite 120	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Cincinnati State/Prov.: Ohio	50-2116	
Country: United States ZIP: 45242	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
9. Statement and signature.	ISE THIS SPACE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa of the original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Frederick H. Gribbell	E I Lelle February 28, 2005	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

10

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, John P. Barber, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4377 Stonehenge Lane, Dayton, Ohio 45429, County of Montgomery, and State of Ohio; Robert C. Cravens, II, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2422 Blacksmith Lane, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434, County of Greene, and State of Ohio; Antonios Challita, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2166 Hillrise Circle, Bellbrook, Ohio 45305, County of Greene, and State of Ohio; and, Susan A. Stanton, a citizen of the United States, residing at 240 Domigan Road, Sunbury, Ohio 43074, County of Delaware, and State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a PORTABLE INDUCTION HEATING TOOL FOR SOLDERING PIPES, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, Nexicor LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 422 Wards Corner Road, Suite B, Loveland, Ohio 45140 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention (wherein "Invention" includes modifications and improvements, in whole or in part) throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

Patent Assignment NEX-509

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of Frederick H. Gribbell, LLC the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any foreign patent office, for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will: communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE, or its designees, as ASSIGNEE or its designee may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention; execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, renewal, and foreign applications in any country; and make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

Patent Assignment

NEX-509

FIRST NAMED INVENTOR:	•
Signed this 12th day of Mounch	, 2004.
	John P. Barber
STATE OF OTLO) SS COUNTY OF Montgomery)	
- • •	o me known to be the person described in the above assignment, who ad acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and
SECOND NAMED INVENTOR: Signed this 12th day of March	Notary Public LYNN E. EVANS, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires July 4, 2006 , 2004.
	Robert C. Cravens, II
STATE OF Alongomery) SS	S:
The state of the s	vens, II, to me known to be the person described in the above ment in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free
	Notary Public LYNN F. EVANS. Motors Bublic
Patent Assignment	LYNN E. EVANS, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires July 4, 2008 NEX-509

Signed this 12th day of 711000 , 200	04.			
	Antonios Challita			
STATE OF This) SS:				
Before me personally appeared. Antonios Challita, to me known to be the person described in the above assignment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.				
FOURTH NAMED INVENTOR:	Notary Public LYNN E. EVANS, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires July 4, 2006			
Signed this day of, 20	04.			
	Susan A. Stanton			
STATE OF)				
COUNTY OF)				
Before me personally appeared, Susan A. Stanton, to me known to be the person described in the above assignment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.				
	Notary Public			
\w\w\04\2004\nex509.ass				
T	A NOW FOR			

Patent Assignment

THIRD NAMED INVENTOR:

4

NEX-509

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, John P. Barber, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4377 Stonehenge Lane, Dayton, Ohio 45429, County of Montgomery, and State of Ohio; Robert C. Cravens, II, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2422 Blacksmith Lane, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434, County of Greene, and State of Ohio; Antonios Challita, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2166 Hillrise Circle, Bellbrook, Ohio 45305, County of Greene, and State of Ohio; and, Susan A. Stanton, a citizen of the United States, residing at 240 Domigan Road, Sunbury, Ohio 43074, County of Delaware, and State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a **PORTABLE INDUCTION HEATING TOOL FOR SOLDERING PIPES**, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, Nexicor LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 422 Wards Corner Road, Suite B, Loveland, Ohio 45140 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention (wherein "Invention" includes modifications and improvements, in whole or in part) throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

Patent Assignment NEX-509

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of Frederick H. Gribbell, LLC the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any foreign patent office, for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed. and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will: communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE, or its designees, as ASSIGNEE or its designee may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention; execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, renewal, and foreign applications in any country; and make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

Patent Assignment 2

PATENT REEL: 016337 FRAME: 0189

NEX-509

FIRST NAMED INVENTOR:		
Signed this day of	, 2004.	
•		
	John P. Barber	
STATE OF)	. 00	
COUNTY OF) SS:	
• • • •	earber, to me known to be the person described i sence and acknowledged the same to be his free	
	Notary Public	
SECOND NAMED INVENTOR:		
Signed this day of	, 2004.	
	Robert C. Cravens, II	
STATE OF)	V 00.	
COUNTY OF) SS:	
Before me personally appeared, Robert C. Cravens, II, to me known to be the person described in the above assignment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.		
	Notary Public	
Patent Assignment	3	NEX-509

PATENT REEL: 016337 FRAME: 0190

THIRD NAMED INVENTOR:		
Signed this day of, 2004.		
	Antonios Challita	
STATE OF)) SS:		
COUNTY OF		
Before me personally appeared, Antonios Challita, to me known to be the person described in the above assignment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.		
	Notary Public	
FOURTH NAMED INVENTOR:		
Signed this 12 day of March, 2004		
	Susan A. Stanton	
STATE OF Ohio		
COUNTY OF Hamilton)		
• • • • • •	n, to me known to be the person described in the above at in my presence and acknowledged the same to be his free	
•	Potary Public	
\w\w04\2004\nex509.ass	FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Has No Expiration Date Section 147.03	

Patent Assignment

RECORDED: 02/28/2005

4

NEX-509